Fire Engine Dump Valve

INSTRUCTIONS

Installation - Operation - Inspection - Maintenance

1" - 3" ROSS MODEL - 20WR-D
Fire Engine Dump Valve

Serial #S

ROSS VALVE Mfg. Co., Inc.

6 OAKWOOD AVENUE, TROY, NY 12180 - PHONE 518/274-0961 - FAX 518/274-0210



- MOFHO 11vE % LOTId TYNMILINI HLIM
o JATVA (43M3Y) dNNA 3INIONT 3HI4
g—-dM0OZ_ 13A0N
N 0y 00—-¥l—1  @3SINFA| av-love 18-9—-+ 31vd
= 0—4MDZ  ONIMVNQ 37vIS ON
T 1960 +£Z (818) “TAL — IBIZL 'MHOA MIN 'AQML — §65 X08 ‘0'd — INNIAY TOOMMVO 9
AN e eEN ATV S50
Adqog 1vAS — ‘g'S
AQO8 3IDMV1 — "B
g8/c—v|v/1-S |¥/c—L| LI oY ‘81 ¢ z/\-C
v/e-z|e/L-T|¢/L-S| 9l 4 =) z ‘t/L-l
v/¢—z|z/\-Z2 | 8/1-c| ¥l LZ as (z/l=L ‘v/1-L 1
a 0 g v ('sg1) | SNOILJ3INNOD 1dN4
{S3IHONI) SNOISNINIO LHOIEM 3715
Q3LV1d INOMHI — NOILdO **
LM ¥IVd3IN QYVANYLS NI QIANTON *
*+IZNOYE ol AI@n3Issy — sLIog|  of
NOILISOdN0D Z | 3LV1d NOVHHAYIA — SLINSVD| *6Z
IZNOME/SSIINIVLS L IATVA MOIHD 1E|  *LZ
**3IZNOAD b LINN M0  9¢
N—VNNg L ONMIVd ONM—O| *6Z
3ZNOYE L MHS| g2
SSTINIVLS L IDIINO/YANVALS | *2Z
3ZNOHE b 4IMOTI04 LV3S rd
ANVHLINNA1Od L ONMIV LV3S| *6l
JZNOY4 b N3LS Bl
SSTINIVLS L ONINAS 3dIN9 i)
4FHLYAT b ONMIVd dn2|  *9l
JZNOHE L 4AMOTI04 dND Gl
JZNOYE L 3LV 1d WIVNHAWI YL
JZNOHE L W3LS 107d ol
SSIINIVLS L Nid 107d Zl
JZNOHE L WOVMHAVIA| =il
JZNOHE L LNN WIVEHAYIQ ol
JZNOHE L MIHSYM ONINJS WOL108 6
*+IZNOYE L Y3IAOD WAVaHAVIA 8
**JZNOAG b HIGNYHO ONIYJS 9
13318 AMVA (S)ININAS ONILSNraY =
3zZNOYE b JIHSYM ONIMdS d01 4
++IZNOYE L M3I¥IS ONILSNraY z
**IZNOAd "1d0 31ANVH ONILSNraY b
IVINILYA ALD NOILAMISIA| 1¥vd

"TI3HS 40 3dIS 1311N0 NO LA0d FISYM TTVYNMILNI

‘NId0 38

0INOHS S3T10H 1¥Od ANV S3T0H 1708 TV — 3Lvid WOVHHIVIO vI# MOT138 13xMsvo 6Zf (1) 3ovid —

'@3Y3IAQ0 39 QINOHS FT0H L40d IHL FTHM ‘NIJO 39 QINOHS SIOH

HLM 31v1d NI

JT0H HONOAHL NOIY ¥1

AMNN
N
SN\ N
N\

¥

\ ~
\
N
N\

OO N NNV
AOONNMINNNMVN N

SN\

SONONONMNMVNNNAMANNNN

1708 TV — (NVHHAVIO LLf MO13E) 3LV1d WOVHHAVIO vI# 40 dOL NO L13MSVO 6Z# (L) 3ovid —

\

SNONNRMVNN

AR AR O RO T




EQLE]

HANIMOZ

MOIHD Y¥3ddV1d HIIM
ANIVA (43M138) JNNA 3INIONIT 34
0—¥M0Z 13AaN

N'S 66—vZ—6

J3SIA3S

av-Love LR—9—-+

31va

d-yumoc

INIMYHA

31v3IS ON

1860 ¥£Z (BS) 113L — I81ZL 'NUDA MIAN 'ACYL — 565 XU8 'D'd — ANMNIAV TIDMAVD 9

AN e EEN JNTIVN\ SSO0d

AJOH TVIAS
AQOH 394V

— 8’5
— g1

8/c—v|v/I-8|v/s—L

Ll

154 g7

¢ 'e/l—¢

v/s-z|8/L-2| Z/l-G

ol

143 g

2/l

v/¢-2|2/1-2| 8/1-¢%

vl

L2 ‘a's

Z/\-Lv/l-1

a 2 d

\4

(‘sg)

{S3IHONI) SNOISNINIA

1HAEAM 3z

d31vld INOHHI —

NOILHD **

LM HIVd3Id QYVANVLS NI d3ANTON *

**JZNDYY ol A1EN3SSY — s17104 o
NOILISQdNDA [4 3LVd NIVAHAVIQ — S1IMSVI T4
ANIAJOIN | AOFHD ¥3ddV1d| 8¢
JZNOdE | AN ANV LL
*»3ZNOAG 3 INN M3 9¢
N—VNNg b ONIXIVd ONII—0 *9C
3ZNOd8 3 TI3HS £T
SSIINIVIS 3 320410 /HINIVAILS 14
3ZNOAuB 3 43IM01104 Lv3s 14
ANVHLIYNNATOd L INMDVd LV3S *6l
4ZNONE L W31S 8l
SSIINIVIS L INRIAS 3dIND Ll
JIAHLVIT L INIMIVd dN3 *9l
EVANL]:] L d3IM01104 dNd Sl
JZNONE L 11V1d WOVaHAVIA vl
JZNONB L AATVA 1071d Zl
SS3IINIVIS L Nid 1071d cl
EVANL]:] L WOVaHAVIa *Ll
JZNONE L 1NN WOVAHAVIa 0]}
4ZNONB L IHSVM ONINdS WO1108 6
*»31ZN0x8 L H3IADD WOVEHAVIA g
#3177 N0 L HIFGAVHI ONRIJS 9
13318 AMVYA (S)ONIMIS SNILsNray <
EVASR]:] L HIHSVM ONIEJS d01 L4
*+J1ZNONg L MIYDS SNILSNray Z
*#xJ7N0dE9 ‘Ldo ATANVH SNILSNray L
IVIMALVA AlD NQILdIN3S3a| Luvd

= g =
_
— J = _
I | |
_|||I A _ 7/ 7 _
7,
_ \\\ _ \\ _
_ \\\\
777 \\\ LY, \\
v/ %
N4 NN S
/ 7/
/07 \\\ 7
7/ 7,
7 7
— IH——e
—a
\\ 7
/7 ", ",
. 7
7, 7,
g / \W. @.
g 7 ’,
7, ’, ’
7, AN
; )
g
yAlg. 6¢C
/
7/ 7 \\‘*
Zl




JATYA dANA (A—UM6}) le_w_\,wom T4JOAN 40 NOILVII4IAON
IATVA 437139 (IMBL) ¥MOZ TIAON 40 NOISHIANOD

G6—Gl—6  ({J3ISIAQM | cav—-lOoyE L8—9—F% dLvd

ANOJIMOZ  ONIMVYD 37vOS ON

1960 ¥£Z (B1S) “TAL — LBLZL “MAOA MIN “AQML — GBS X048 '0'd — FNNIAV GOOMIVO 9

ENTED RN INTIVAA S50

aV3IHHL 3did ,8/L dV1 NN
. Zg/U 1d
N N \ Ll
N N 7/ g
aVIHHL 3did B/L dVL oo RN A e
M\ O /s
N I N S .
= 7 @
S m— \ f
N /
V 7 i N g
“(N3LS 3HL 40 3ASINO 3HL NO) MOTIE NMOHS SV e <% Z @
(22 L1¥vd M3IN) 3014H0—¥3INIVHLS SSIINIVLIS TTVISNI S S/ \ g
“(W3LS 3H1 40 3AISNI 3HL NO) MOT38 NMOHS 1L j
SV (£Z L¥Vd) X03HD 17vE SSOM TIVLISNI ¥ g N /
'SF3A ANV SAIHO T1V 40 W3LS NV3I1D ¢ / N j &
‘dvl 3dd ,8/L ONISN W3LS 3HL 40 3AISLNO 3HL gARY N
NOY4 ONLLNVIS ¥/l ATILVNIXONdDY VL — ZREINNNNNN £
'dvVL 3did ,2/1 ONISN W3LS 3HL 40 3AISNI / N iu g
NOM4 ONILYVLS 7/l ATILYNIXOUdDY dVL — 7 P AN NN
'GINONIY SYM MINIVYLS 3HL AN V7 R |Wu ’
HOIHM WO¥4 3T0H 3HL dVL ONV 1780 2 / T g
"AONVH 38 TIM Sd¥9 3SIA AL 4 Ve [
((2Z 1¥vd) YINIVHLS ONILSIX3 JAONIY L 2 |~ — LA

AO3HD T1VE SSOd HLIM MIIHO ¥3dddV1d INJJdOIN JOVIday Ol
AATVA dANA (0—dM6L ¥0) a-¥MOZ 1300AN 40 NOILVOI4IdON

A0
AATVA dANA (Q—YMBL ¥0) A-¥MOZ 13AON

ol
IATIVA 43738 (¥M61 ¥0) ¥MOZ 130N 40 NOISHIANGD

SENOILDNYLENI




MODEL 20WR-D ANGLE DUMP (RELIEF) VALVE
INSTRUCTIONS

General: The Model 20WR-D is an all bronze, internal Pilot-Operated Angle Body Relief Valve capable of handling large

quantities of water while maintaining close pressure tolerance. The valve is self-contained and easily adjusted through
various pressure ranges which cover from 30 psi to 450 PSI. The valve is installed on the suction side of a pump and
wastes to atmosphere to protect the pump against excessive pressures in a relay operation.

Design: The "controlled” pressure is piped into the bottom connection. This pressure enters the bottom of the movable

piston through a strainer-orifice and passes into the power chamber area above the main piston. Assuming the pilot seat
is closed, the pressure in the power chamber becomes equal to the incoming pressure and a hydraulic seating force is
developed due to area differentials on the piston. The incoming pressure is also communicated to the small reservoir under
the diaphragm through the port on the side of the valve opposite the outlet branch. As long as the springload above the
diaphragm exceeds the upward force of the inlet pressure acting under the diaphragm, the pilot seat will remain closed.
This in turn keeps the main piston closed.

When the pressure under the diaphragm exceeds the spring loading, the diaphragms lift the pilot stem off its seat. Since
the flow intothe power chamber is restricted by the strainer-orifice at the bottom of the main stem, opening of the pilot seat
resultsin a decrease in pressure above the piston. This allows the incoming pressure to lift the valve piston and relieve itself
through the side outlet.

A small ball check valve is installed above the orifice in the bottom of the piston. This seals the operating chamber and
prevents the vacuum from liting the piston when draughting. As insurance, we recommend installing either a main line
check valve or a hand operated isolation valve to close this line during draughting.

Adjustment: Adjustment is made by turning the adjusting screw on the top of the valve. Turning the screw clockwise

increases the compression on the springs and requires a higher pressure to open the valve; counter-clockwise decreases
the setting.

Maintenance: The best possible maintenance the valve can experience is occasional operation. This keeps the packings

soft and pliable and keeps the valve flushed out. If the valve has been idle for a long period of time (or if an extended period
of disuse is anticipated), the valve piston should be removed and a light coat of grease applied to the cup leather after it
has been "worked" in the hand.

Repairs: When repairs are required the following parts (11 diaphragm, 16 cup packing, 19 seat packing, 22 strainer/orifice,

25 o-ring pilot packing, 27 ball check valve and 29 diaphragm plate gaskets), should be replaced, and may be ordered as
a "Repair Kit" for valve Serial Number . Inaddition, other parts (especially the pilot seat, main seat, cylinder wall,
etc.) should be inspected for damage, wear or mineral deposits. The seat on the pilot stem may require lapping with fine
valve grinding compound to restore a tight seal.

ROSS VALVE MFG. CO., INC. - 6 OAKWOOQOD AVE., TROY, NY 12181 - 518/274-0961 - FAX 518/274-0210



REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

Relief Valve - Ross Valve M odel 20WR
Dump (Relief) Valve - Ross Valve Modd 20WR-D

The repair of the Model 20WR or 20WR-D relief valve is made easy by installing a standard repair kit for the
appropriate valve size, as follows:

Note: Prior to starting a repair, it is recommended that the position of the adjusting screw #2 be marked. This will
ensure that the same pressure setting is obtained upon re-assembly of the valve. The position of the digphragm
plate #14 with respect to the valve shell should also be marked. Thiswill ensure that the valve's internal ports
will be correctly aligned upon re-assembly.

i Loosen the adjusting screw #2 in order to release the compression on springs #5. (Note: There is no need to remove
the adjusting screw completely.)

Remove the spring chamber #6, top spring washer #4, springs #5, and bottom spring washer #9.

Loosen the assembly bolts #30 and remove the diaphragm cover #8.

Remove the pilot assembly (including the diaphragm nut #10, diaphragms#11, pilot pin #12, pilot valve #13, and o-
ring #25) and re-pack as follows:

i Remove the diaphragm nut #10 and replace the diaphragms #11 (all 4 sheets).

i Replace the o-ring #25.

i Inspect the pilot valve #13 to ensure that there is a good seating surface.

Remove the diaphragm plate #14 and inspect as follows:

§ Check the internal seating surface to ensurethat it will create agood seal with the pilot valve. (Note: The pilot
valve may be "ground-in" to the diaphragm plate seat, using alight grinding compound, in order to restorea good
seal.)

i Check al internal ports to make sure they are clear.

i Remove the guide spring #17 and stem assembly (including the cup follower #15, cup packing #16, stem #18, seat
packing #19, seat follower #21, strainer/orifice #22, and check valve #27 - if supplied), and re-pack as follows:

i Removethe cup follower #15 and seat follower #21 and replacethe corresponding packings. (Note: Care should
be taken so that the cup follower #15 is not over-tightened, asit may extrude the cup packing #16 and cause the
valve stem #18 to stick.)

i Replace the strainer/orifice #22.

i For dump valves (Model 20WR-D), replace the check valve #27. (Note: If the old neoprene style check valve
was used, replace with the new ball style check valve according to separate instructions).

i Inspect the valve shell #23 asfollows:

i Check the "barrel" and seat areas for nicks or score marks. (Note: A fine sandpaper may be used to restore a
smooth finish, when required.)

i Check al internal ports to make sure they are clear.

Re-install the stem assembly and guide spring #17.

Place the first diaphragm gasket #29 on the valve shell #23. (Note: The sensing ports must not be blocked.)

Re-install the diaphragm plate #14, making sure that the port holes underneath line up with the corresponding port

holes on the valve shell #23. (Note: The guide spring #17 will cause the diaphragm plate #14 to remain off of the

valve shell #23.)

i Place the second diaphragm gasket #29 on top of the diaphragm plate #14. (Note: The sensing ports should be
blocked by this gasket.)

i Re-ingtall the pilot assembly.

i Re-install the diaphragm cover #8. (Note: At this time the diaphragm plate #14 and diaphragm cover #8 can be

pushed down against the force of the guide spring #17 and held in place by the assembly bolts #30.)

Replace the bottom spring washer #9, springs #5, and top spring washer #4.

Replace the spring chamber #6.

Restore the adjusting screw #2 to its original position and tighten the lock nut #26.

Note: All replaceabl e packings and gasketsare stock itemsand may be ordered asa"Main Valve Repair Kit" for valve serial

number . They are available for regular delivery or next day service. All spare parts are available from:

Ross Valve Mfg. Co., Inc. - 6 Oakwood Avenue, Troy, New York 12181 - Phone (518) 274-0961 - Fax (518) 274-0210

=5

=33

=5

=5

H:\Repair Instructions\Fire Valves\W11313 _Rev. A - FireVavewpd Effective Date:



DRAWN APPRCVED CHK'D

REV. [REVISIGN

PAGE 1 OF 1 T EREATE ATEGAD DOAWING Tis
Shell
i }

)
1g* Paper Lasket

857

36°TYP

Diacphragm FPlate

Paper GLasket

X ROS55S VAL VEE Mee Co. Inc.

XXXXXX
TOLERANCES | 5 pAKWOOD AVENUE — P.0. BOX 585 — TROY, NEW YORK, 12181 — TEL (S18) 274 Qo1

LINLESS

GTHERWIEE BPECIRED [T

mem /0 0 OWR LB, PORT ALIGNMENT

DECMAL  +.015
. SCALE MATERIAL DWG. NJ. REV.
MNOWR +2 NONE VARIOUS 500 —XXX—=XXX=XXX|[ A
NFIDENTIAL INFORNATION WHICH IS PROPERTY OF ROSS VALVE. BY ACCEFTING THIS INFORMA

THS PRNT CONTAINS CONFIO
THE BORROWER AGREES THAT T WILL NOT BE WSED FOR ANY PURPQSE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IT IS LOANED.

FILE : Zaramon Angpemans Lo Voo




PAGE 1 OF 1 REV. |REVISION DRAWN APPROVED CHK'D
A CREATE AUTOCAD DRAWING TJS
Shell — Inlet up from page & Outlet point in this direction

¥

18°
o /T
O 36°TYP
Diaphragm Plate
1;(} Paper Gasket — Alignment (Just make sure ports align)
O O 36°TYP

<

Paper Gasket — Alignment (not critical)

DATE
XXXXXX

TOLERANCES

UNLESS
QTHERWISE SPECIFIED)]

FracionaL £1/64

DECMAL  +.015

RO VALV EE Mes. Co. Inc.

6 OAKWOOD AVENUE — P.0. BOX 595 — TROY, NEW YORK, 12181 — TEL. (518) 274 0961

:QOWR S.B. PORT ALIGNMENT

REV.

SCALE

ANGULAR  + 2°

NONE

MATERIAL

VARIOUS

DWG. NO.

500 —XXX—=XXX—=XXX

A

ACADWIN\DRAWI NcswAB/sEs\ANcLE\

THIS FRINT CONTAINS CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION WHICH IS PROPERTY OF ROSS VALVE. BY ACCEFTING THIS INFORMATION
THE BORROWER AGREES THAT IT WILL NOT BE USED FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THAT WHICH IT IS LOANED.

FILE: 5w

R\Port Alignment —



REPAIR INSTRUCTIONS

Relief Valve - Ross Valve Model 20WR
Dump (Relief) Valve - Ross Valve Model 20WR-D

The repair of the Model 20WR or 20WR-D relief valve is made easy by installing a standard repair kit for the
appropriate valve size, as follows:

Note: Prior to starting a repair, it is recommended that the position of the adjusting screw #2 be marked. This will
ensure that the same pressure setting is obtained upon re-assembly of the valve. The position of the diaphragm plate
#14 with respect to the valve shell should also be marked. This will ensure that the valve’s internal ports will be
correctly aligned upon re-assembly.

Mark Adjusting
Screw #2

w1

i

1

a bl

mhﬂ-l + -

»

_mm i

£

RI - 1
ROSS VALVE

Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Loosen the adjusting screw #2 in order to release the compression on springs #5. (Note: There is no need to remove the
adjusting screw completely.)

RI - 2
oSS VALVE Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210




Remove the spring chamber #6, top spring washer #4, springs #5, and bottom spring washer #9.

RI - 3
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210 ROSS VALVE



Loosen the assembly bolts #30 and remove the diaphragm cover #8.

RI - 4
oSS VALVE Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210




Remove the pilot assembly (including the diaphragm nut #10, diaphragms #11, pilot pin #12, pilot valve #13, and o-ring
#25) and re-pack as follows:

~ Remove the diaphragm nut #10 and replace the diaphragms #11 (all 4 sheets).

~ Replace the o-ring #25.

~ Inspect the pilot valve #13 to ensure that there is a good seating surface.

RI - 5
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210 ROSS VALVE



Remove the diaphragm plate #14 and inspect as follows:
~ Check the internal seating surface to ensure that it will create a good seal with the pilot valve. (Note: The
pilot valve may be “ground-in” to the diaphragm plate seat, using a light grinding compound, in order to
restore a good seal.)
~ Check all internal ports to make sure they are clear.

Rl - 6

ROSS VALVE Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210



Remove the guide spring #17 and stem assembly (including the cup follower #15, cup packing #16, stem #18, seat
packing #19, seat follower #21, strainer/orifice #22, and check valve #27 - if supplied), and re-pack as follows:
~ Remove the cup follower #15 and seat follower #21 and replace the corresponding packings. (Note: Care
should be taken so that the cup follower #15 is not over-tightened, as it may extrude the cup packing #16
and cause the valve stem #18 to stick.)
~ Replace the strainer/orifice #22.
~ For dump valves (Model 20WR-D), replace the check valve #27. (Note: If the old neoprene style check
valve was used, replace with the new ball style check valve according to separate instructions).

RI - 7
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210 ROSS VALVE



Inspect the valve shell #23 as follows:
~ Check the “barrel” and seat areas for nicks or score marks. (Note: A fine sandpaper may be used to
restore a smooth finish, when required.)
~ Check all internal ports to make sure they are clear.

Rl - 8
oSS VALVE Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210




Re-install the stem assembly and guide spring #17.
Place the first diaphragm gasket #29 on the valve shell #23. (Note: The sensing ports must not be blocked.)
Re-install the diaphragm plate #14, making sure that the port holes underneath line up with the corresponding
port holes on the valve shell #23. (Note: The guide spring #17 will cause the diaphragm plate #14 to remain off
of the valve shell #23.)
Place the second diaphragm gasket #29 on top of the diaphragm plate #14. (Note: The sensing ports should be
blocked by this gasket.)
Re-install the pilot assembly.
Re-install the diaphragm cover #8. (Note: At this time the diaphragm plate #14 and diaphragm cover #8 can be
pushed down against the force of the guide spring #17 and held in place by the assembly bolts #30.)
Replace the bottom spring washer #9, springs #5, and top spring washer #4.
Replace the spring chamber #6.
Restore the adjusting screw #2 to its original position and tighten the lock nut #26.
Note: All replaceable packings and gaskets are stock items and may be ordered as a “Main Valve Repair Kit” for valve serial
number . They are available for regular delivery or next day service. All spare parts are available from:
Ross Valve Mfg. Co., Inc. - 6 Oakwood Avenue, Troy, New York 12181 - Phone (518) 274-0961 - Fax (518) 274-0210

RI - 9
Factory: Telephone (518) 274-0961; Fax (518) 274-0210 ROSS VALVE



